6

SUPPLEMENT TO

THE

SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

GAZETTE

VOL. XXI]

MBABANE, Friday, May 27th., 1983

No. 224

CONTENTS

No.	Page
	PART B — ACTS
4.	The Appropriation (1983/84) Act, 1983 S1
	PART C — LEGAL NOTICES
3 3.	The Alteration of Water Tariffs Notice, 1983 S3
34.	Appointment of the Members of the Teaching Service Commission S5
35.	The Cotton (Destruction and Planting Dates) Regulations, 1983 S6

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 33 OF 1983

THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE WATER AND SEWERAGE BOARD SPECIAL FUND REGULATIONS, 1974

THE ALTERATION OF WATER TARIFFS NOTICE, 1983

(Under regulation 6(13))

In exercise of the powers conferred by Regulation 6(13) of the Administration of the Water and Sewerage Board Special Fund Regulations, 1974, the Board hereby issues the following Notice —

Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Alteration of Water Tariffs Notice, 1983.

Alteration of tariffs.

2. The tariffs set out in the Schedule hereto shall apply to the use of water with effect from the 1st June, 1983.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 42 of 1980.

3. The Alteration of Water Tariffs Notice, 1980 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

1.	WATER CHARGES: RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS													
	0-20 cubic metres (cu.m.)		•			12	÷		¥	E0.	34 p	er N	1 8	
	over 20 cubic metres			*	•					E0.	56 p	er	M³	
	Minimum charge										40			
	NON-RESIDENTIAL (INDUS	TR	IAL	AN	ID	СО	ΜN	1EI	CI	AL)	CO	NSI	JM	ERS
	All Units			(1 .5)			ō.		٠	E0.	56 j	per	M³	í
	Minimum Charge													
	NEW CONNECTIONS — ALL CONSUMERS:													
	For providing and laying a connection water supply pipe 18 mm (\frac{3}{4}") in diameter for a distance not exceeding 30.5 metres													
	(100 feet)			114		9.0				E90	0.00			
	Above this diameter and/or distance													
	RECONNECTIONS:													
	(a) After disconnection at the requ	uest	of t	he c	ons	sume	er		*			•		E5.00
	(b) After change of tenancy		÷):		•	# *								E5.00
	(c) Transfer of connection		•		•		*		•			٠	ě	E5.00

RECONNECTION AFTER NON PAYMENT OF ACCOUNT:												
	Residential		٠	•		*:		*	٠	E15.00		
	Non-Residential	•	٠	•	٠	•	•	•	•	E50.00		
	DEPOSIT — Payable by the new consumer in addition to the connection fee.											
	The deposit is refundable when the consumer requests disconnection and is not a debtor of the Board. (The deposit receipt must be produced to obtain refund).											
n in a	Residential		•	÷	٠	٠	•	٠	٠	E20.00		
17	Non-Residential				•	٠	•		•	E50.00		
	METER TESTING FEE			*		•	•		2 8 0	E6.00		
	Refundable in full if meter shown to be more than $2\frac{1}{2}\%$ in error either way.											
	CHARGES PAYABLE BY OWNERS OF	UR	BA	N F	RC	PE	RT	IES	:			
	Every developed or undeveloped erf or lot capable of being provided with water supply and if not connected to the water system shall be charged at the rate of E3.40 per month.											
2.	SEWERAGE CHARGES:											
	Residential											
	On All water consumed		E0	.34	per	M	³ of	wa	ater o	consumed		
Minimum charge — Residential E3.40 per month												
	Non-Residential (Industrial & Commercial)											
	On All water consumed	56	nei	M	3							
		F (7)			•			nth				
	Minimum Charge											
(2000) 100 (2000) 100 (2000) 100 (2000) 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000												
	(COD — 500) x 34c/cu.m.									·		
							500	1				
	NEW SEWER CONNECTIONS:											

CHARGES PAYABLE BY OWNERS OF URBAN PROPERTY NOT CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER

Every developed or undeveloped erf or lot capable of being provided with a sewer system and not connected to the sewer system shall be charged at the rate of E3.40 per month.

G.M. MABILA Chairman, Water and Sewerage Board

MBABANE, 24th May, 1983.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 34 OF 1983

THE TEACHING SERVICE ACT, 1982

(Act No. 1 of 1982)

APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBERS OF THE TEACHING SERVICE COMMISSION

(Under sections 9 and 17)

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 9 and 17 of the Teaching Service Act, 1982, the Minister for Education, after consultation with the Prime Minister, hereby appoints the following persons to the Teaching Service Commission with effect from the 1st June, 1983:-

Mr. Seth Dlamini — Chairman
Mr. Abel Hlanze — Member
Mr. E.R. Maphalala — Member
The Rev. Father Flynn — Member
The Rev. H. Mdziniso — Member

Mr. A.F. Hlatswako (under Secretary

Ministry of Education) — Acting Secretary

M.J. NSIBANDZE Principal Secretary

MBABANE. 24th May, 1983.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 35 OF 1983

THE COTTON ACT, 1967

(Act No. 26 of 1967)

THE COTTON (DESTRUCTION AND PLANTING DATES) REGULATIONS, 1983

(Under sections 10 and 17)

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 10 and 17 of the Cotton Act, 1967, the Minister for Agriculture and Co-operatives, after consultation with the Cotton Board, hereby makes the following Regulations:-

Citation.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Cotton (Destruction and Planting Dates) Regulations, 1983.

Dates before which cotton plants to be destroyed.

2. The 31st August, 1983 is the date for the whole of Swaziland before which all cotton plants shall be destroyed subject to the following procedure.

Method of destruction.

- 3. The method of destruction to be used by growers for their cotton plants in terms of regulation 2 are:-
 - (a) the removal of the upper portion of the plant by severing it at a point not more than 10 cm. above the surface of the ground and the burning of the portion so removed;
 - (b) by means of an agricultural implement, so lacerating and burying the plant as to prevent its re-growth; and
 - (c) by ploughing in or causing to be destroyed any portion of the cotton plant which remains above the surface of the ground before the 1st December, 1983.

Default in destruction.

- 4. (1) The owner of the land on which is grown a cotton plant to be destroyed as required by regulations 2 and 3 shall ensure that the grower complies with these regulations.
- (2) If a grower or an owner fails to comply with regulations 2 and 3, the Principal Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Co-operatives or the Cotton Board may cause the cotton plants to be destroyed and recover from the owner the full expense of the destruction.

Date before which cotton not to be planted.

5. The 15th October, 1983 is the date for the whole of Swaziland before which no cotton shall be planted.

Penalties.

- 6. If a grower or owner --
 - (a) fails to destroy a cotton plant as required by regulations 2 and 3; and
 - (b) plants cotton in contravention of regulation 5, he shall be guilty of an offence and liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding five hundred Emalangeni or imprisonment for a period not exceeding six months, and the court may order the destruction of such plants within such time as it may determine.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 61 of 1981.

7. The Cotton (Destruction and Planting Dates) Regulations, 1981 are hereby revoked,

A.R.V. KHOZA Principal Secretary

MBABANE, 24th May, 1983.